
 

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Local Plan Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Ayre (Chair), Steward (Vice-Chair), 

N Barnes, D'Agorne, Levene, Lisle, Mercer, Orrell, 
Rawlings, Reid, Shepherd, Warters and Williams 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29 September 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Group held on 29 January 2015. 
 



 

 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 28 September 
2015.  
 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
“Please note that an audio recording may be made of this meeting 
and that includes any registered public speakers, who have given 
their permission. This recording can be played back at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcastin
g_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf 
 
 

4. City of York Local Plan - Objective Assessment of Housing 
Need  (Pages 11 - 144) 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the report 
regarding the Objective Assessment of Housing Need (OAHN) 
produced by consultants Arup to inform the preparation of the 
emerging Local Plan. 
 

5. City of York Local Plan - Economic growth  (Pages 145 - 186) 
 

The Working Group are invited to consider the evidence of demand 
for employment land and the options set out as a starting point for 
determining the amount and type of employment land required to 
be identified in the Plan. 



 

 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk  
 

 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working  

Date 29 January 2015 

Present Councillors Merrett (Chair), Ayre, Barnes, 
D'Agorne, Funnell, Healey, Horton, Orrell 
(Substitute), Simpson-Laing, Steward (Vice-
Chair) and Warters 

Apologies Councillors Reid 

 
17. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
as a member of York Environment Forum. 
 
Councillor Healey declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
as a member of York Environment Forum. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared personal non prejudicial interest as 
a member of York Environment Forum. 
 
 
 

18. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Local Plan Working Group 

held on 17 December 2014 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record, subject to the 
following amendment: 

 
 Councillor Warters requested that his comment that 

78% of overall growth in York’s population during the 
period 2013 to 2037 is a result of net  international 
migration be included in the minutes. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



19. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
There had been five registrations to speak on the agenda items 
as follows: 
 
Mr Parish had registered to speak on behalf of Strensall Parish 
Council. He advised that he was in attendance to answer any 
questions and to thank Officers for their hard work on the 
Strensall and Towthorpe Village Design Statement documents. 
The Parish Council had raised the money to have the document 
published and the document attached to the agenda was a draft 
and a visually higher quality final document would be produced 
in due course. The Chair thanked Mr. Parish and those working 
on other design statements for their involvement. 
 
Philip Crowe spoke on behalf of York Environment Forum in 
relation to safeguarded sites. He advised that community 
groups do not wish to see development on safeguarded sites 
and suggested that developers must include sufficient 
infrastructure within the allocations to deal with the adjoining 
safeguarded sites as there is a need to ensure that the 
safeguarded sites are sustainable . He suggested that the 
Council may wish to consider Option 3 to revisit the proposed 
allocations, to impose higher densities and to replace a number 
of safeguarded sites. He closed his submission by posing a 
question to Members - does York want growth at any price? 
 
Alan Charlesworth spoke to raise concerns, that in his view, a 
decision on safeguarded land was being made on incomplete 
information. He referred to the legal opinion sought in July 2014 
by community groups and the fact that the opinion of that 
Counsel had been reiterated to Members in an open letter. He 
considered that Mr Hobson QC had advised on a narrow set of 
assumptions, with no assessment of need and had not been 
supplied with the specifics of safeguarding. He suggested that 
the Earswick site had been singled out for distinct treatment as 
the only safeguarded sites where concerns over access and 
sustainability had been raised, that it could be brought forward 
in years 1-15 of the Plan and was therefore a ‘back-door’ 
allocation. It was his contention that all safeguarded sites should 
be removed from draft Local Plan. 
 

Page 2



Tony Fisher spoke to advise that he was pleased that the 
Council was taking the time to re-draft and reconsider the Local 
Plan. He referred to community groups own consultations and 
recommended further sensitivity testing for housing need and 
the opinion on backlog and shortfall. He advised that groups 
were awaiting the new Communities and Local Government 
figures before making a challenge to the housing need figures. 
He called into question the robustness of the plan and asked the 
council to suspend drafting to allow for further work to be carried 
out. He advised that he was representing residents through the 
York Alliance who are willing to work with the council to ensure 
a proper draft. 
 
 
Julian Sturdy MP had registered to speak on firstly the Village 
Design Statements. He commended the volunteers that had 
worked on the VDS in Strensall and Towthorpe and in 
Wheldrake but also for the work on the Neighbourhood Plans 
that are also coming forward. He referred to the safeguarded 
land issue and the impact safeguarded land has 
[...]
hese documents when they are used at Planning Committees. 
Officers confirmed the plans are material planning 
considerations and should be considered accordingly. 
 
The Chair also thanked the groups involved in producing the 
document. 
 
Recommended: That, in accordance with Option 1, Cabinet be 

recommended to: 
 

(i) Approve Wheldrake Village Design Statement, 
as attached at Annex A of the report, as a draft 
Supplementary Planning Document to the 
emerging Local Plan. 

 
(ii) Delegate to the Director of City of 

Environmental Services in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member, the making of any 
incidental changes to the Village Design 
Statement as a result of the recommendations 
of Cabinet. 

 
(iii) Delegate to the Village Design Statement 

group and officer the final graphic design. 
 

Reasons: (i) Wheldrake Village Design Statement follows in 
the footsteps of other previous examples that 
have been agreed; observing the general 

Page 4



guidance and principles required in their 
production, whilst successfully defining the 
individual qualities of the villages and bringing 
forward appropriate Design Guidelines. 

 
  (ii) So that changes recommended as a result of 

discussions at this meeting can be made, in 
liaison with the Village Design Statement 
group. 

 
(iii) To allow changes to the final graphics/layout 

as required e.g. improved photo quality, or 
number of pages to meet print specifications. 

 
 

21. Strensall with Towthorpe Village Design 
Statement/Supplementary Planning Document  
 
Members considered a report which presented a summary of 
the responses received following a consultation on Strensall 
with Towthorpe Village Design Statement (VDS).  A number of 
amendments were proposed as a result of the consultation.  
Subject to Members’ views, it was intended that the amended 
document became draft Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) to the emerging Local Plan.  The document would thus 
be a material planning considerat
[...]
ated. Officers 
explained it is the difference between the  average York 
property price and the fixed RSL price. 

 Whether it is the Council that sets the percentage target. It 
was confirmed that it is. 

 
 A member commented that Leaders of District and county 
councils in North Yorkshire are in disagreement with the 

Page 6



changes as it means there will be no affordable houses in rural 
settings which will have an impact for families and services such 
as schools in rural areas. 
 
 
 
Resolved: That the changes to the new national planning policy 

guidance and the consequent reduction in the 
supply of affordable housing and Section 106 
contributions be noted. 

 
Reason: To keep the Local Plan Working Group informed of 

new guidance. 
 
 

23. City of York Local Plan - Safeguarded Land  
 
Members considered a report which provided further information 
on the role of safeguarded land and the reasons for the draft 
Local Plan including such a designation for some sites.  It made 
reference to a legal opinion sought from John Hobson QC on 
how the Local Plan should address this matter.  Both the 
instructions to Counsel and the legal opinion on the matter were 
included as Annex A and Annex B to the report. 
 
The Director of City and Environmental Services spoke to inform 
Members of some of the key points as follows: 

 The aim of the report was to set out the principle of 
safeguarding land. The report did not look at specifics of 
land supply or comment on specific sites. 

 Ministerial views are not the same as policy. The 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) have advised the Council to go by written 
guidance and case law. As York is unique due to its Green 
Belt status,  it is not the case that the Council can simply 
look at policy hence seeking a Counsels advice.  

 Members  were reminded that the Monitoring Officers’ 
advice or those individuals instructed by him, is the only 
legal advice which should be considered by Members. 
Other legal opinions are not a legal opinion to the Council. 

 The question put to the Counsel was about the matter of 
policy and not about specific sites. 

 
In response to some of the comments made by the public 
speakers, the Head of Planning and Environmental 

Page 7



Management spoke to emphasise  that further reports on 
housing need would be coming back to the Local Plan Working 
Group once new figures were available from the DCLG. Reports 
would also be brought concerning land supply for consideration 
and debate. In relation to safeguarded land Officers wanted to 
test the permanence issue of Green Belt with a QC to take a 
view and to consider the role of safeguarded land in achieving 
that permanence. If there is a need for permanence how do we 
go about setting green belt boundaries. QC provided advice as 
outlined in the report. 
 
Members referred to the legal advice sought by local interest 
groups and whether it was appropriate for Members to ignore 
alternative views. Officers advised that whilst Members were 
entitled to consider alternative views or request Officers to look 
at other views, the advice as given earlier in the meeting 
remained the same in that the only legal advice to Members is 
that of the monitoring officer or of those instructed by him. 
 
Members then questioned a number of points as follows: 

 Whether the evidence supplied to the Counsel on which 
he based his views was correct. Officers confirmed it was 
correct. 

 Confirmation that other Local Authorities without a Local 
Plan in place are seeing high numbers of planning 
applications coming forward. Officers confirmed they are 
aware that  this is happening elsewhere in country. 

 The question of Windfall sites and if they should be taken 
into account and the basis on which the Council have to 
consider them or not consider them. Officers confirmed 
that issues of housing supply including the consideration 
of windfalls will be covered in a future report to the LPWG. 

 
Following further lengthy discussion a Member suggested 
deferral to enable Officers to further consider the submissions 
by the community group. Other Members argued that the advice 
being provided within the report should be accepted by 
Members and any further delay to the Local Plan is 
unacceptable. 
 
It was moved and seconded to defer a decision on the principle 
of safeguarded land. When put to the vote this motion was lost. 
 
It was then moved and seconded to approve option one. When 
put to the vote this motion was carried. 

Page 8



 
 
 
Recommended: That Cabinet be recommended to agree 

Option 1 to the report to include safeguarded 
land designations in the Plan to ensure that 
the Green Belt will endure for a minimum of 
ten years beyond the end of the Plan period. 

 
Reason: So that a National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF) compliant Local Plan can be progressed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D, Merrett Chair 
[The Meeting Started At 5.00 pm And Finished At 7.25 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
         

Local Plan Working Group 29 September 2015 
 

 

Report of the Acting Director for City and Environmental Services 
 
 

City of York Local Plan – Objective Assessment of Housing Need 
 

Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the report regarding 
the Objective Assessment of Housing Need (OAHN) produced by 
consultants Arup to inform the preparation of the emerging Local Plan.  

 
2. This report informs Members of the requirements placed on the Council 

through national guidance in relation to OAHN and presents to Members 
the updated work which includes an assessment of the implications of 
the revised national household projections published by Department of 
Communities and Local Government (CLG) in February 2015 which are 
the starting point in the assessment of housing need.  
 

3. Members of the Working Group are invited to note and consider this 
evidence on the objective assessment of housing need which to provide 
the starting point for determining the amount of housing land required to 
be identified in the Plan. 

 
 Background – Policy Context 
 
4. A key objective of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is to 

‘boost significantly the supply of housing. It requires that Local Planning 
Authorities identify the objectively assessed need for market and 
affordable housing in their areas, and that Local Plans translate those 
needs into land provision targets. Like all parts of a development plan 
such housing targets should be informed by robust and proportionate 
evidence.  

 
5. Paragraph 17 of NPPF sets out a set of core land-use planning 

principles which should underpin both plan-making and decision-taking. 
This includes the following principle: 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



 

 
 “Every effort should be made objectively to identify and then meet the 

housing, business and other development needs of an area, and 
respond positively to wider opportunities for growth. Plans should take 
account of market signals, such as land prices and housing affordability, 
and set out a clear strategy for allocating sufficient land which is suitable 
for development in their area, taking account of the needs of the 
residential and business communities”. 

 
6. Paragraph 47 of NPPF states that local planning authorities should: 
 
 “ use their evidence base to ensure that their Local Plan meets the full, 

objectively assessed needs for market and affordable housing in the 
housing market area, as far as is consistent with the policies set out in 
this Framework, including identifying key sites which are critical to the 
delivery of the housing strategy over the plan period”. 

 
7. The NPPF is clear that Local Plans should provide land to meet their 

objectively assessed need in full, in so far as their area has the 
sustainable capacity to do so stating that “Local Plans should meet 
objectively assessed needs, wi
[...]
lopment 
considered to be inappropriately located. Such decisions may be 
difficult to defend in that the primary policy context to assess 
applications is presently the NPPF, in the absence of a Local Plan; 

• The potential damage to the Council’s image and reputation if a 
development plan is not adopted in an appropriate timeframe; 

• Risks arising from failure to comply with the laws and regulations 
relating to Planning and the SA and Strategic Environmental 
Assessment processes and not exercising local control of 
developments; 

Page 48



 

• Risk associated with hindering the delivery of key projects for the 
Council and key stakeholders; and 

• Financial risk associated with the Council’s ability to utilise 
planning gain and deliver strategic infrastructure. 

 
110. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risks associated with 

this report have been assessed as requiring frequent monitoring. 
 

Recommendations 
 
111. It is recommended that Members: 

 
 Note the Arup report on the Objective Assessment of Housing Need 

which is to be used as the starting point for determining the amount of 
housing land required to be identified in the Plan. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the updated evidence base being used 
in further work on the development of an NPPF compliant Local Plan. 
 

Page 49



 

Contact Details 
 

Author: 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 

Martin Grainger  
Head of Planning & 
Environmental 
Management 
Tel: 551317  
 
Rachel Macefield 
Forward Planning Team 
Leader 
Tel:551356 
 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director of CES 
Tel: 551448 
 

 

 
Executive Member Responsible for 

the Report: 

Cllrs C Stewart & K Aspden 
 

Report 

Approved 
√ 

Date 18/09/15 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s): 
Patrick Looker, Finance Manager 
Alison Hartley, Senior Solicitor, Planning 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all  All 
 

Annexes: 
Annex 1: - Housing Requirements in York 
Annex 2:- In
[...]
95 39.5 16.37% 

Medium Windfalls (0.4 - 1.0 
ha) 176 17.6 7.29% 

Large Windfalls ( > 1.0 ha) 417 41.7 17.28% 

Conversions/COU 746 74.6 30.92% 

Totals 2413 241.3 100.00% 
  

Page 144



 

 

1. It is an important part of the overall National Planning Framework that 

we need to develop a plan that builds a strong competitive economy. As 

part of the Local Plan process, we need to provide an assessment of the 

future trends for our local economy to determine the likely scale of 

economic growth in the city and the appropriate level of commercial 

space to meet this demand.  

 

2. It is also important that the local plan is consistent with the economic 

plans and strategies, including the Strategic Economic Plans for both the 

Leeds City Region and the York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Local 

Enterprise Partnerships. It will also need to be consistent with the York 

Economic Strategy, which is currently being refreshed by the business- 

led York Economic Partnership.  

 

3. The Working Group are invited to consider this evidence of demand for 

employment land and the options set out at below as a starting point for 

determining the amount and type of employment land required to be 

identified in the Plan. 

Local Plan Working Group 29 September 2015 

 

Report of the Acting Director for City and Environmental Services 

City of York Local Plan – Economic growth  

Summary 

Agenda Item 5Page 145



 

National Planning Policy and Practice Guidance 

4. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) provides a clear 

position on the need to build a strong competitive economy. In respect of 

Local Plans it states at paragraph 21 of the guidance the Plan should: -  

 

• set out a clear economic vision and strategy for their area 
which positively and proactively encourages sustainable 
economic growth; and 

• set criteria, or identify strategic sites, for local and inward 
investment to match the strategy and to meet anticipated 
needs over 
[...]
f the investments required to 

deliver the scenario coming to fruition.   

 

Page 159



51. The GVA evidence outlined above of pent up demand in York for Grade 

A office accommodation and national policy developments including 

Growth and Devolution Deals and the potential impact of York Central 

help support this as a realistic option.  

 

Option 4 

 

52. Scenario 2 would have significant benefits for the York Economy and 

there is emerging evidence that could support this at a Local Plan 

Examination. This includes work on the delivery of the York Central site 

and the implications of the reviews of the Strategic Economic Plans 

being prepared by the LEPs and any additional funding tied to devolution 

deals. In developing the Local Plan it is possible to do additional work 

both on the Baseline and Scenario 2. This would include an evaluation 

of any spatial and delivery implications. This would be reported back to 

the Local Plan Working Group in due course. It should be noted that 

neither of these scenarios requires an up lift over and above the DCLG 

housing projections. 

 

53. Under this option Members would effectively be instructing Officers to 

develop work around both the baseline and scenario 2 at this stage. 

 

Council Plan 

 

54. The information in this report accords with the following priorities from 

the Council Plan 

• Create jobs and grow the economy 

• Get York moving 

• Build strong communities 

• Protect the environment 
 

Implications 

55. The following implications have been assessed. 

• Financial – The work highlighted within the report will be met within 
existing dedicated resources. 

Page 160



• Human Resources (HR) – The production of a Local Plan and 
associated evidence base requires the continued implementation of a 
comprehensive work programme that will predominantly, although 
not exclusively, need to be resourced within CES. 

• Community Impact Assessment  -  A Community Impact 
Assessment (
[...]
he City of York are as follows: 

• The need to steer, promote or restrict development across its 
administrative area: 

• The potential damage to the Council’s image and reputation if a 
development plan is not adopted in an appropriate timeframe; 

• Risks arising from failure to comply with the laws and regulations 
relating to Planning and the SA and Strategic Environmental 
Assessment processes and not exercising local control of 
developments; and 

• Financial risk associated with the Council’s ability to utilise planning 
gain and deliver strategic infrastructure. 

 

60. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risks associated with 

this report have been assessed as requiring frequent monitoring. 

 

Recommendations 

 

61. It is recommended that the Local Plan Working Group accept the 

analysis as presented and endorse Option 4 highlighted above. 

 

Reason: To provide a basis for undertaking further work on the 

development of an NPPF compliant Local Plan. This will include a 

further assessment of both scenarios covered by the recommendation 

and the development of a potential portfolio of sites. All this will be 

presented to the working group at a future meeting. 

 

Page 162



 

Contact Details 
 

Author: 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 

Martin Grainger  

Head of Planning & 

Environmental 

Management 

Tel: 551317  

 

Andy Haigh, 

Development Officer 

Planning & Environmental 

Management 

Tel: 552973 

 

 

Mike Slater 

Assistant Director of CES 

Tel: 551448 
 

 

 

Executive Member Responsible for 

the Report: 

Cllrs C Stewart & K Aspden 

 

Report 

Approved 
√ 

Date 18/09/15 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

 

Phil Witcherley, Strategy and Policy Group Manager (Economy and 

Place) 

Patrick Looker, Finance Manager 

Alison Hartley, Senior Solicitor, Planning 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all  All 

 

For further information please contact the aut
[...]
A
G
E
S

U
N
D
E
R
S
T
A
N
D
IN
G
 T
H
E
 D
IF
F
E
R
E
N
C
E
 

B
E
T
W
E
E
N
 F
O
R
E
C
A
S
T
S
: 
W
A
G
E
S

CONCLUSION: BASELINE & SCENARIO 1 LEAD TO A FALL IN AVERAGE 

REAL WAGES, SCENARIO 2 RESULTS IN A SMALL RISE

P
age 213



P
age 214

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 City of York Local Plan - Objective Assessment of Housing Need
	Annex 1 York Housing Report (Arup)
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	5 City of York Local Plan - Economic growth
	Annex 1 City of York Economic Forecasts

	Presentation Slides
	LPWG Economic growth v2




Minutes of the meeting

City Of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting Local Plan Working Group

Date 29 September 2015

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Steward (Vice-
Chair), N Barnes, Boyce (Substitute), Kramm
(Substitute), Levene, Lisle, Mercer, Orrell,
Rawlings, Reid, Shepherd and Warters

Apologies Councillors D'Agorne and Williams

Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the
business on the agenda. None were declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on
29" January 2015 be approved and signed by
the Chair as a correct record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme:

Robert Arnold spoke on behalf of The York Action Group
Alliance. He advised that the Alliance were concerned that in
satisfying York’s housing need, the Council does so by not
destroying the green belt and by not overloading infrastructure
and services. He referred to The Alliance’s Manifesto which
contained issues which the Alliance felt reflected the views of
local people following a consultation carried out in 2014. In
relation to the Department of Communities and Local
Government (DCLG) recommended figure of 758 houses a
year, the Alliance do not believe that the figure should be
increased or decreased. He suggested that using methods to



inflate the figure such as looking at previous under provision
was not acceptable.

There had been one registration to speak on agenda item 5 —
Economic Growth:

Edward Everard spoke on behalf of York and North Yorkshire
Chamber of Commerce. He advised that the chamber works
closely with the Council on all matters concerned with the
regions economy and has taken an interest in Local Plan
iIssues. He stated that the low rate of housing development in
the city in recent years had impacted upon economic growth. In
relation to agenda item 5, he advised that York needed to
respond to economic growth opportunities. A move away from
the manufacturing towards the service sector had led to lower
productivity and lower wages and this would be the key
challenge for York going forward. In relation to the Officers
report, Option 1, he considered that this was not acceptable but
the other scenarios were more positive and should be
considered for addressing future employment land needs.
Before making further decisions he suggested that the Council
should step back and set out it’s visions and aspirations of how
the City should look in order to establish how much employment
land is needed and where. The Chamber would be happy to
continue to work with the Council.

City of York Local Plan - Objective Assessment of Housing
Need

Members considered a report which provided them with an
update on the Objective Assessment of Housing Need report
produced by consultants Arup to inform the preparation of the
emerging Local Plan.

The Head of Planning and Environmental Management
addressed Members to advise that the purpose of the report
was to update Members on the Objective Assessment of
Housing Need (OAHN) produced by consultants Arup and that
this was part of the evidence base for the emerging local plan
and would be used as a starting point to establish the amount
of housing land required in the Plan. The report was not setting
policy and the recommendation reflected this.



Members received a presentation from Christopher Tunnell,
Director at consultants Arup. The presentation is attached to
the online agenda for this meeting for information.

A number of points were discussed in detail as follows:

e The impact of the student population in York — The
representative from Arup advised that the Universities had
now confirmed that they expected student numbers to
continue to grow at the same rate over the plan period
having a resultant impact on the housing market of 10
dwellings per annum. As such, there is no evidence that
the figure should be adjusted to take into account student
numbers. Officer indicated that they would being a further
paper back to LPWG looking at the student population
issue in more detail in terms of student numbers, student
accommodation choices and future options.

¢ A Member queried the impact of international migration
and requested that figures be provided clearly, in the
same format as in the December 2014 LPWG, showing
the impact that international migration has upon York’s
housing figures. Officers confirmed that they would
provide a table showing the components of population
change including percentages. Arup also confirmed that
migration was a national policy issue and that limited
evidence at local level to challenge figures.

¢ A Member pointed out that the analysis of market signals
was limited in the report and it did not show how
affordability had changed over time or provide comparison
with regional and national averages. It was confirmed that
further analysis of affordability will be undertaken and that
a new Strategic Housing Market Assessment will look at
the issue in more detail. At present the data available did
not show a worsening trend in respect of affordability in
York so an adjustment to the housing figure to reflect
market signals was not recommended by Arup. Officers
confirmed that the SHMA would be reported back to
LPWG.

¢ A Member queried the start date of the Plan at 2012 and
asked whether the plan start date could be 2015 so that
undersupply would not have to be considered in previous
years. It was confirmed that the date was 2012 because
that was the start date of both the 2012 based population
and household projections which the National Planning
Policy Framework (NPPF) and practice guidance (NPPG)



advise should be the starting point for the objective
assessment of housing need. Officers confirmed that if
Members wanted officers to explore further the use of a
2015 start date for the Plan then it may be necessary to
seek legal advice on this matter.

¢ In relation to windfalls, a Member pointed out that there
was not sufficient analysis of windfall trends included in
the report and following his own calculations the
availability of windfall sites is decreasing. Officers
confirmed that the Council will need to consider how to
deal with windfall sites going forward and further analysis
would be carried out and a paper brought back to LPWG.

Recommended: That the Executive be requested to note the
Arup report on the Objective Assessment of
Housing Need which is to be used as the
starting point for determining the amount of
housing land required to be identified in the
Plan.

Reason: To inform Members of the updated evidence
base being used in further work on the
development of an NPPF compliant

City of York Local Plan - Economic growth

Members considered a report which outlined the evidence of
demand for employment land and a number of options as set
out in the report, as a starting point for determining the amount
and type of employment land required to be identified in the
plan.

Members received a presentation outlining the report, the slides
are attached to the online agenda for information.

The following discussion point was raised:

¢ A Member queried how the outcome showing a potential
average wage decrease across the city was calculated.
Officers clarified that this was a result of projecting forward
growth in employment sectors and relating this against the
applicable sector’'s wages. Officers confirmed that this would
not necessarily come to fruition as subject to Member choice
of how to proceed with forecasted sector growth.



A member suggested that a further scenario could be a
combination of scenarios 1 and 2.

Officers advised that the report suggested that work continued
to develop the evidence around both the baseline and scenario
2. If only scenario 2 was chosen then it would be important to
provide satisfactory evidence of the probability of the
investments required to deliver the scenario coming forward
such as York Central.

Recommended: That the Executive accept the analysis
as presented and endorse Option 4 as
highlighted in Paragraphs 52 and 53 of
the report.

Reason: To provide a basis for undertaking
further work on the development of a
NPPF compliant Local Plan. This will
include a further assessment of both
scenarios covered by the
recommendation and the development of
a potential portfolio of sites. All this will
be presented to the Local Plan Working
Group at a future meeting.

Cllir N Ayre, Chair
[The Meeting Started At 5.30 pm and Finished At 7.20 pm].



